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BED PATIENT RATIO

2974. PROF. RAVINDRA VISHWANATH GAIKWAD:
SHRI RAGHAV LAKHANPAL:
SHRI BHAIRON PRASAD MISHRA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Government hospitals including AIIMS, Safdarjung and Ram Manohar Lohia in the country along with the number of beds available therein, hospital-wise including hospitals in Delhi;

(b) the number of hospitals and beds required for patients in urban and rural areas, State/UT-
wise;

(c) whether the Government has allocated funds to the States/UTs for setting up of hospitals and increasing beds and if so, the details of funds allocated/utilized for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to meet the norms prevalent at international level and improve the hospital and bed ratio in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): The details of bed strength in Central Government hospitals in Delhi and All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) are given as under:

Name of Hospital No. of Bed
Safdarjung Hospital 2873
Smt. Sucheta Kriplani Hospital, Lady Hardinge Medical College 877
Kalawati Saran Children Hospital, Lady Hardinge Medical College 375
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital 1447
AIIMS, New Delhi 2483
AIIMS, Raipur 400
AIIMS, Patna 374
AIIMS, Jodhpur 620
AIIMS, Rishikesh 806
AIIMS, Bhubaneswar 549
AIIMS, Bhopal 481


As per the National Health Profile 2018 compiled by the Central Bureau of Health Intelligence (CBHI) 710761 beds are available in 23582 Government Hospitals including Primary Health Clinics (CHCs) in the country.

Since ‘Health’ is a State subject, information regarding hospital-wise bed availability and requirement is not maintained centrally.

(c) & (d): The details of the funds allocated under National Health Mission (NHM) and utilized by the States/UTs for setting up, construction/renovation and strengthening of Hospitals is annexed.   However, it is the responsibility of the State Governments to make efforts to
provide adequate health care facilities to the people. Central Government supplements their efforts by way of providing assistance to the state Governments through various schemes/programmes such as National Heath Mission (NHM) and Pradhan Mantri Swasthaya Surksha Yojana (PMSSY).


Annexure

Details of State Program Implementation Plan Approval Vs Expenditure for the component United Funds/Annual Maintenance Grants/Corpus Grants to HMS/RKS, Hospital Strengthening and New Constructions/Renovation and Setting up under NHM for the FY 2015-16 to 2017-18:

S.No.
Name of the
States/UTs

2015-16 2016-17
SPIP Exp SPIP Exp

A. High Focus States
1 Bihar 9969.02 7438.64 16023.73 7023.29
2 Chattisgarh 7489.63 17183.94 8920.02 16478.68
3 Himachal Pradesh 5071.40 4217.69 6198.91 5337.58
4 Jammu & Kashmir 6257.06 7552.48 5141.08 5087.47
5 Jharkhand 6471.82 7578.74 7691.98 2696.57
6 Madhya Pradesh 22128.92 24283.29 29966.36 24095.79
7 Orissa 22888.03 25053.12 36684.72 25625.60
8 Rajasthan 41820.98 33142.34 40165.44 26216.69
9 Uttar Pradesh 73018.31 64996.86 37884.25 65494.61
10 Uttarakhand 1726.57 2604.09 4557.85 2513.96

Sub Total 196841.74 194051.20 193234.34 180570.25
B. NE States

11 Arunachal Pradesh 3280.17 6141.15 3844.54 4157.82
12 Assam 26914.54 21711.75 17212.97 14914.61
13 Manipur 1100.14 1833.47 2489.31 773.12
14 Meghalaya 3258.52 2406.96 1808.55 3265.15

15 Mizoram 338.20 131.57 172.01 265.92

16 Nagaland 1411.35 371.81 447.65 652.60

17 Sikkim 669.54 356.39 353.54 563.90

18 Tripura 853.89 1068.10 1580.26 1686.10

Sub Total 37826.35 34021.19 27908.83 26279.21
C. Non-High Focus States

19 Andhra Pradesh 15827.35 12844.97 6630.94 12005.91

20 Goa 118.32 30.86 91.80 35.25

21 Gujarat 14262.49 18271.57 7968.88 18770.22

22 Haryana 2208.95 680.85 1676.06 1585.14

23 Karnataka 13769.48 15393.74 19546.09 9347.57

24 Kerala 7730.25 7073.04 4970.31 5615.87

25 Maharashtra 28623.53 17206.81 19187.05 15989.47

26 Punjab 5484.67 7129.38 4937.30 6590.21

27 Tamil Nadu 21927.90 28501.87 22543.02 29189.13

28 Telangana 5803.40 4336.79 2675.35 3016.37

29 West Bengal 6498.06 17721.64 8911.42 18542.69

Sub Total 122254.40 129191.52 99138.22 120687.83


D. Small States/UTs

30
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 76.18 15.09 300.90 103.45

31 Chandigarh 11.16 7.50 16.85 9.35

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 31.77 10.67 39.22 20.37

33 Daman & Diu 20.71 15.69 19.27 2.81

34 Delhi 300.00 1668.10 3500.00 305.88

35 Lakshadweep 11.75 8.30 16.98 21.62

36 Puducherry 113.47 56.18 164.25 107.09

Sub Total 565.04 1781.53 4057.47 570.58
Grand Total 357487.52 359045.45 324338.86 328107.86

